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Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 398

Topic: Film Licensed Investment Company Scheme

Hansard Page: ECITA 342

Senator Carr asked:

Would you give me details of the proposed time line for the [FLICs] review - when it starts and when it is likely to conclude?

Answer: 

This is a question for the Department, not the Film Finance Corporation.

The Film Licensed Investment Company pilot scheme concluded on 30 April 2003. The Government intends to review the scheme over the coming months once the remaining FLICs productions achieve national release. This review will complement the more targeted evaluations of the capital raising and capital investment phases of the scheme which have already been undertaken. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 399

Topic: Appointment of Australian National Maritime Museum Director
Hansard Page: ECITA 345

Senator Carr asked: 

Could I please have advice on the process for filling of the Australian National Maritime Museum chief executive’s position at the end of the contract?

Answer:   

The appointment of the Director is made in accordance with Section 30 of the Australian National Maritime Museum Act 1990 which provides that the Director of the Australian National Maritime Museum (ANMM) is appointed by the Governor‑General. 

Outcome 1, Output 1 





Question: 400

Topic: Council Appointments to the Australian National Maritime Museum
Hansard Page: ECITA 345

Senator Carr asked: 

Who has been appointed to the council of the Australian National Maritime Museum in the last year?
Answer: 

The following appointments were made to the Australian National Maritime Museum (ANMM) Council in the last year:

	Name
	Date of Appointment

	Ms Nerolie Withnall


	26 June 2002

	The Hon Brian Gibson


	26 June 2002

	Ms Eda Ritchie


	26 June 2002

	Commodore Russ Crane, CSC RAN
	1 February 2003 

Appointed by the Chief of Navy as per the ANMM Act 1990

	Ms Gaye Hart
	15 May 2003

	Dr Andrew Sutherland
	15 May 2003


Output: 1.1






Question:  401 

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 372

Senator Faulkner asked:

Is it true that the original plan was to have public submissions and public hearings (with regard to the Museum Review)?
Answer:

In announcing the Review on 3 January 2003 the Museum Chairman indicated the Review Panel would consult widely by calling for public submissions and holding meetings.

The Panel adopted this two-pronged approach as an efficient and effective means to ensuring anyone with an interest in the Review would have the opportunity to present their views.
Output: 1.1






Question:  402

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 374

Senator Faulkner asked:

How many of the 104 public submissions were received by 7 March?
Answer:

The total number of submissions was 105. Of these, 80 were received on or before 7 March, or were post-stamped before the due date. A further 9 submissions were received the following week. Of the remaining 16 submissions, most contributors contacted the secretariat prior to the due date and received permission to forward late submissions.

Output: 1.1






Questions:  403 - 408

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 374, 375

Senator Carr asked:

On how many occasions have individual panel members gone off and talked to historians?

There were meetings which involved the entire panel and, presumably, individuals. On how many occasions did that occur?

But there are occasions when fewer than the full committee met with individuals. How often did that occur?

There were other occasions with just individuals. Which individuals - the chairman?

I want to know on how many occasions only one member of the panel [was] there.

Where did these meetings occur?

Answer:

Members of the Review Panel held 40 consultations with a wide range of stakeholders, including museum specialists, heads of related institutions, social commentators, academics, industry and user groups, and specialists in the following disciplines: acoustics, architecture, exhibition design, multi-media, audience research, history, science and education. Of those interviewed, 7 were academic historians.

The full panel was present at 22 consultations; more than one Panel member was present at 8 consultations; and individual Panel members held 10 consultations.

Twenty-five consultations were held in Canberra; 8 were held in Sydney; and 7 in Melbourne.

Output: 1.1






Questions: 409-410

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 376

Senator Carr asked:

1.
Could you take that on notice?  I have heard that, on occasions, there might have been more than four. (Referring to secretariat staff present at consultations.)

2.
You refer to staff from the department or the Museum being present when the review panel met. Were staff available when individuals met?

Answer:

1.
At one consultation held at the National Museum of Australia an administrative assistant was present, in addition to other members of the secretariat. This additional support was required to provide additional logistical support for a short time.

2.
No, but Panel members maintained records of the discussions.

Output: 1.1






Question:  411

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 380, 381

Senator Carr asked:

Can we get a breakdown on how that [Museum Review] budget works?

That is right, so can we disaggregate the budget, please, Ms Gosling?

Answer:

The following is a breakdown of estimated expenditure for the Review:

Total Budget: $223,000

Expenditure to 27 May 2003: $158,801
Sitting Fees


$36,554

Travel



$16,884

Travel Allowance

$9,411

Administrative Costs
$11,778

Secretariat Staffing

$84,174

Output: 1.1







Question:  412

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 381

Senator Carr asked:

Does the secretariat have that advice? (Referring to when the first draft report was prepared)

Answer:

An early working draft was forwarded to Panel members on 13 May 2003.

Output: 1.1






Question: 413-415

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 384, 385

Senator Faulkner asked:

1.
Are you able to say that it is a fair description of those 40 that they were academics and historians, or were there any ring-ins?

2.
Are we able to have a list of the 40 individuals and groups?

3.
Are you able to say to us then, without naming names or groups, how many of those consulted in the approximately 40 individuals and groups had also made a submission to the panel?

Answer:

1.
The Panel consulted with a wide range of stakeholders, including museum specialists, heads of related institutions, social commentators, academics, industry and user groups, and specialists in the following disciplines: acoustics, architecture, exhibition design, multi-media, audience research, history, science and education.
2.
The list of contributors is an appendix to the Report.

3.
Eleven.

Output: 1.1






Question: 416

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 386

Senator Carr asked:

How many members of the council has the review committee spoken to? [Independently of that committee]

Answer:

The Panel met with the Museum Council on 11 March 2003. There have been no other consultation meetings between Panel and Council members.

Output: 1.1





Question: 417-419 

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 392

Senator Carr asked:

1.
When were you first told that you would be funding this review?

2.
Were you told by the Minister? (Referring to the Department funding the review).

3. What date was that? (Referring to the Department being informed it would provide the Secretariat).

Answer:

The Minister for the Arts and Sport and the Secretary of DCITA discussed funding of the review and provision of the Secretariat shortly before the Museum Council meeting of 1 November 2002. The agreed arrangements were confirmed in writing by the Minister for the Arts and Sport to the Council Chairman on 4 December 2002.

Output: 1.1






Questions: 420-422

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 392, 393

Senator Carr asked:

1.
Will the final report or the penultimate draft, if you like, go to the council before or after it has gone to the department or departmental officials?

2.
Was the panel informed that the secretary and deputy secretary of the department were going to receive this early copy of the report?

3.
We may well argue about what other processes are involved, but what opportunities will the council have to make comment or amend the report that is being done in its name?

Answer:

1. Departmental officials (apart from the legal advisers and officers assisting with publishing arrangements) did not see later drafts or the final Report until it was finalised. The timing of Council seeing the Report was a matter for the Chairman of the Museum Council.

2. The Panel Chairman advised the Panel that he had asked that the Deputy Secretary look at an early working draft of the Report.

3. The Chairman of the Museum Council indicated that to preserve the independence of the Review, the Council of the Museum would not see the Report before it was finalised.

Output: 1.1






Question:  423

Topic: Review of the National Museum of Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 393

Senator Faulkner asked:

Firstly, the examination will include whether the Museum has complied with its role and functions as set out in the act, its charter and other relevant documents. Can someone assist me with what the other relevant documents are?

Answer:

The following documents were considered relevant and were used by the panel during the course of the review: 

Museums in Australia, Report of the Committee of Inquiry on Museums and National Collections including the Report of the Planning Committee on the Gallery of Aboriginal Australia, (Pigott Report), (Australian Government Publishing Service; Canberra, 1975). 

Second Reading Speech introducing the Museum of Australia Bill 1980, the Hon R J Ellicott QC, Minister for Home Affairs and the Capital Territory, 1980; and accompanying debate.

The Plan for the Development of the Museum of Australia: Report of the Interim Council, (Museum of Australia; Canberra, 1982).

Report by the Advisory Committee on New Facilities for the National Museum of Australia and the Australian Institute of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Studies, (Department of Communications and the Arts; Canberra, 1996). 

“Parliament approves construction of new facilities for the National Museum of Australia and the AIATSIS in Canberra”, Media Release, Minister for Communications Information Technology and the Arts, July 1998. 

New Facilities for the National Museum of Australia and the Australian Institute of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Studies, Report of the Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works, 1998.

National Museum of Australia Annual Reports, 1996 – 2002.

Outcome 1 





Question: 424

Topic: Depreciation ($21 million) – National Archives of Australia

Hansard Page: ECITA 400
Senator Lundy asked:

Why would the NAA say $21m (refer Hansard 346: “ …over the past four years we will have had a $21 million increase just in preservation funding …”)

Answer: 

The figure of $21 million refers to the difference between the funding the Archives received in 2000/01 and funding received in 2003/04, net of the Capital User Charge. 

Over the past three years (2001/02-2003/04) the Archives has received approximately $15 million in depreciation funding for the collection each year. However, from 2002/03 expenditure of collection depreciation funding has been capped at 
$12 million each year. 

The National Archives of Australia wrote on 27 August 2003 to clarify the Hansard record on this matter.

Outcome 1 





Question: 425

Topic: Depreciation – National Archives of Australia

Hansard Page: ECITA 401

Senator Lundy asked:

So $13 million is the figure for the depreciation of their collections in the Archives? (Dr Stretton responds: If it is any different, we will let you know)

Answer: 

Over the past three years (2001-02 to 2003-04) the Archives has received approximately $15m in depreciation funding for the collection each year. However, from 2002-03 expenditure of collection depreciation funding has been capped at $12 million each year.

Outcome 1, Output 1.2 





Question: 427

Topic: Playing Australia Funding
Hansard Page: ECITA 414 

Senator Lundy asked:

So how much did you announce for Playing Australia?

Answer: 

The allocation for Playing Australia in the 2002-03 financial year was $3.657 million. The allocation for the 2003-04 financial year is $3.814 million.

On 16 May 2003 the Minister for the Arts and Sport announced 23 grants totalling $1,597,039. These grants, for tours commencing after 1 July 2003, were approved under Playing Australia Round 21, which closed on 15 February 2003. The Minister previously announced 26 grants totalling $2,833,660 on 10 October 2002, for tours commencing after 1 January 2003.

It should be noted that actual expenditure within the reporting period may vary from that approved in the allocation. This is because the second round announcement is made in one financial year but the tours do not take place until the next.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Question: 428

Topic: Visions of Australia Committee Members

Hansard Page: ECITA 416

Senator Lundy asked: 

Who are they? (Referring to the Visions of Australia Committee members)

Answer: 

The Visions of Australia Committee Members are:

	Chair 

Mr Alan Dodge
	WA
	Director, Art Gallery of Western Australia

	Deputy Chair

Mr Ross Gibbs
	ACT
	Director-General, National Archives of Australia

	Members
	
	

	Ms Helen Withnall
	ACT
	Assistant Director, Public Programs Australian War Memorial

	Ms Denise Officer
	NT
	Executive Officer, Artback NT Arts Touring Incorporated

	Mr Tony Ellwood
	VIC
	Deputy Director, National Gallery of Victoria

	Mr Phillip Gordon
	NSW
	Head, Division of Anthropology, Australian Museum, Sydney

	Ms Pamela Whitlock
	QLD
	Director, Gladstone Regional Art Gallery, Queensland

	Mr Bill Bleathman
	TAS
	Director, Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery

	Ms Narelle Vogel
	NSW
	Cultural Development Officer, City of Albury/ Practising Artist

	Mr Jeff Mincham
	SA
	Ceramic Artist, Sculptor. Chair, Regional Development South Australia Inc.


Output:  2.1






Question: 429

Topic: Tough on Drugs in Sport

Written Question on Notice:
Senator Lundy asked:

Can you confirm that the review into Tough on Drugs in Sport (TODIS) program is complete given it received additional funding in the 2003-04 Budget and can the Committee be supplied with a copy of the findings of this review?

Answer:

The Review into the TODIS program is ongoing. I have asked the Department, in consultation with ASDA and the ASC, to provide advice on the implications of the World Anti-Doping Code and the Copenhagen Declaration on Doping in Sport on relevant domestic legislation, policy and practice and to report back to me on future directions for the strategy.

Outcome 1.2







Question: 430

Topic: ScreenSound KPMG Report
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

The Hansard of the Environment, Communication, Information Technology and the Arts hearings relating to the Australian Film Commission and Screensound on May 28th 2003 incorrectly quote me as asking for an “edited copy” of the KPMG report “Screensound Australia: Review of Keystone Corporate Positioning Consultancy.”

My request was redirected by the Departmental Secretary to “representatives of Screensound”, who would appear later. They did not, in fact, appear. This estimates question has effectively become a question on notice.

To ensure that there is no misunderstanding, I confirm that my question asked for an “unedited’ copy of the report and that the question is directed to the Department as I understand that the report was, in fact, commissioned by DOCITA.

I also ask the Department to provide details of:

(a) the cost of this report, 

(b) the date it was submitted to the department and to the relevant Minister, and 

(c) details of where this report was acknowledged in the Department’s Annual Report?

Answer: 

The report ‘ScreenSound Australia: Review of Keystone Corporate Positioning Consultancy’ (KPMG Report), is edited to omit personal and commercial information. The disclosure of this information is likely to be damaging to the interests of third parties. 
(a)
The cost of the KPMG Report was $8,447.

(b)
The final KPMG Report was submitted to the Department in February 2000. It was not submitted to the Minister.
(c)
The KPMG Report was not acknowledged in the Department's Annual Report as the Requirements for Departmental Annual Reports approved by the Joint Committee for Public Accounts and Audit specify that annual reports list individual consultancy contracts let to the value of $10,000 or more. 
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